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TO:                         
 
FROM:                  
 
SUBJECT:            
 
 
PROPOSAL:           
 
 
 
ZONING:                
 
GENERAL                 
PLAN: 
 
LOCATION:              
 
 
APPLICANT:             
                                                                  

December 16, 2021 
 
Orange County Zoning Administrator  
 
OC Development Services / Planning Division 
 
Planning Application PA19-0188 for a Site Development Permit and 
Use Permit 
 
The applicant is seeking a Site Development Permit for grading of 995 
cubic yards into a slope greater than 30% and a Use Permit for over 
height walls in the setback areas. 
 
R1-10000(SR) - Single-Family Residence  
 
1B  “Suburban Residential” 
 
 
The project is located at 12561 Baja Panorama within the Third (3rd) 
Supervisorial District (APN: 094-233-15) 
 
Paul Phangsavanh, Property Owner  
Phillip Bennett, Agent 

 
 STAFF                            Cynthia Burgos, Contract Staff Planner  
 CONTACT:                    Phone: (714) 667-8898   E-mail: Cynthia.Burgos@ocpw.ocgov.com  

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION(S):  
 
OC Development Services/Planning recommends the:  
 

1. Receive the staff report and public testimony as appropriate 

2. Find that the proposed project is exempt from CEQA because the Class 3 (New Construction) 

Section 15303, consists of construction of limited numbers of new structures (One single-family 

residence) and Appendix F of the Orange County Local CEQA Procedures Manual provides an 

exemption for residential structures. 

3. Approve Planning Application PA19-0188 for a Site Development Permit and Use Permit subject 
to the Findings and Conditions of Approval provided as attachments #1 and #2 to this report.  
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BACKGROUND AND EXISTING CONDITIONS:  
 
The subject property, lot 9 of Tract Map 904, is located within an area designated R1-10000(SR) “Single-
Family Residence” District in the unincorporated Santa Ana area. The “10,000” denotes that in addition 
to the standard R1 District regulations, the building site minimum is 10,000 square feet. The subject site 
is located on a hillside and faces Baja Panorama. The vacant lot is rectangular shaped and is 0.23 acres 
in size. The lot has an average depth of 146 feet and an average width of 70 feet. 

 

Proposed Project 

The applicant is requesting a Site Development Permit for grading of 995 cubic yards into a slope greater 
than 30% and a Use Permit for over height walls in the setback areas. The applicant is proposing to build 
a new three-story stepped, hillside, single family dwelling on a sloped lot of 30%. The driveway will be 
cut into the middle of the property creating a level pad for the first floor, garage and the front yard area. 
The second and third floors will be steeped up the slope to minimize the cut and the retaining walls. The 
finished residence will be a total of 3,630 square feet of living space with an attached 759 square foot 3-
car garage. Extensive grading will be required to prepare the site with a total of 995 cubic yards of cut and 
64 cubic yards of fill. 
 

SITE PLAN 
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SURROUNDING LAND USES:  
 
Zoning and existing land uses for the project site and for other surrounding properties beyond are as 
follows.  
 

DIRECTION ZONING DISTRICT EXISTING LAND USE 

Project Site R1-10000(SR) “Single-Family 
Residence” District 

Vacant 

North R1-10000(SR) “Single-Family 
Residence” District 

Vacant 

South R1-10000(SR) “Single-Family 
Residence” District 

Vacant 

East R1-10000(SR) “Single-Family 
Residence” District 

Single Family Dwelling 

West R1-10000(SR) “Single-Family 
Residence” District 

Single Family Dwelling 

 
 

Aerial of Project Site 
 
An aerial photograph of the Project site and surrounding properties within unincorporated Santa Ana is 
provided below.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Project Site 
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DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS: 
 
Below is a table comparing the development standards for the R1-10000(SR) “Single-Family Residence” 
District with the Applicant’s proposal.  

 

          *Indicates deviation from Site Development Standards 
 
 

ELEVATION 

 

STANDARD PERMITTED PROPOSED 

Building Site Area 10,000 square feet minimum 10,006 square feet (existing) 

Maximum Fence and 
Wall Height 

3 ½ feet (within the front setback 
area) 

6 feet (within side or rear setback) 

8 feet 5 inches maximum height 
within the front setback (proposed)* 

23 feet maximum height within the 
side setback (proposed)* 

Structural Front 
Setback 

20 feet minimum 62 feet - house (proposed) 

Structural Side Setback 5 feet minimum  

5 feet - house right side (proposed) 

9 feet 9 inches -house left side 
(proposed) 

Structural Rear 
Setback 

25 feet minimum 
4 feet 5 inches - block wall (proposed) 

36 feet 8 inches - house (proposed) 
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Grading  
 
The applicant is requesting a Site Development Permit for grading of 995 cubic yards into a slope greater 
than 30%. Per Section 7-9-66 of the Orange County Zoning Code a Site Development Permit is required 
if any grading operation involves more than five hundred (500) cubic yards on a slope greater than thirty 
percent (30%). The applicant is proposing to build a new three-story house on a sloped lot of 30%. The 
driveway will be cut into the middle of the property creating a level pad for the first floor, garage and the 
front yard area. The second and third floors will be steeped up the slope to minimize the cut and the 
retaining walls. The finished residence will be a total of 3,630 square feet of living space with an attached 
759 square foot 3-car garage. Construction of the proposed dwelling will require extensive grading 
consequently a Condition of Approval has been added that prior to issuance of grading permits a haul 
route be provided (Attachment 2). This condition also serves to address the specific concerns regarding 
the impact the truck will have on the neighborhood as reflected in the attached minutes from the 
November 17, 2021 NTAC meeting (Attachment 7). 
 
 
Over Height Walls 
 
As proposed, the project would require the installation of retaining walls in the front, side and rear areas 
of the dwelling. The steep slope of the property requires retaining walls that exceed the allowed height. 
The retaining walls will vary in height from a maximum of 23 feet along the side setback to a maximum 
of 8 feet 6 inches feet within the front setback area. Per the County of Orange Zoning Code any deviation 
from the maximum height shall require approval of a Use Permit to the Zoning Administrator. 
Consequently, the applicant is requesting approval to allow the height of the walls to exceed the maximum 
allowable height within the setback areas.  
 
County of Orange Zoning Code Section 7-9-64(f), state that exceptions and modifications to the wall 
height provisions may be permitted by approval of a Use Permit by Zoning Administrator if the following 
findings can be made:  

A. That the height and location of the fence or wall as proposed will not result in or create a traffic 
hazard.  

B. The location, size, design and other characteristics of the fence or wall will not create conditions 
or situations that may be objectionable, detrimental or incompatible with other permitted uses 
in the vicinity.  
 

The proposed walls have been reviewed by traffic engineering and it has been determined that the walls 
will not result in or create a traffic hazard. Furthermore, since the walls follow the slope of the property 
only a maximum of 24 inches of the walls will be visible from the adjacent neighborhood’s property. The 
location, size and design of the walls are consistent with similar improvements throughout the area. As a 
result, this project will not be objectionable, detrimental or incompatible with other permitted uses in the 
vicinity.  
 
Additionally, similar projects in the area have been proposed and approved. Below is a table of similar 
project approved in the last twenty (20) years.  
 

APPLICATION LOCATION PERMITTED  HEIGHT 

PA170018 12421 Newport Ave 
Use permit for an over height wall block wall 

of 10 ft high on the northern property line. 
10 feet  
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APPLICATION LOCATION PERMITTED  HEIGHT 

PA070041 
12262 Circula 

Panorama 

Use Permit for 16-foot-tall wall/guardrail in 

rear setback 
16 feet 

PA050090 
12486 Vista 

Panorama 

Use permit for over height walls and Site 

Plan for grading on a slope greater than 30%. 
11 feet 

PA050075 
12288 Circula 

Panorama  

Use Permit to allow over-height retaining 

walls to a maximum of 17’9” feet tall within 

the front setback 

17 feet 9 inches 

PA040074 
12286 Baja 

Panorama 

Use Permit for walls in the front setback to a 

height of 11’6” 
11 feet 6 inches 

PA010111 
12237 Circula 

Panorama 

Site plan for grading in excess of 500 cubic 

yards on 15% slope. Use permit for over 

height walls in the front and side setbacks. 

17 feet 

 
 
REFERRAL FOR COMMENT AND PUBLIC NOTICE: 
 
A copy of the planning application and the proposed site plan were distributed for review and comment 
to appropriate County division. Staff has reviewed all comments received, and where appropriate, has 
addressed the comments through recommended Conditions of Approval, which are provided as 
Attachment 2. Public notices were mailed to all owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property, 
and posted in front of the project site, the Orange County Hall of Administration at 333 W. Santa Ana 
Blvd., and in the lobby at the County Administration South building located at 601 N. Ross Street, Santa 
Ana, CA 92701, at least ten days prior to this public hearing, as required by established public hearing 
posting procedures. As of the writing of this staff report, no comments raising issues with the project have 
been received from OCFA or other County divisions.  
 
The North Tustin Advisory Committee (NTAC) reviewed the applicants request at its November 17, 2021 
meeting. After reviewing the project, NTAC voted 4-1 to recommend approval of the project. Minutes 
from the meeting are included in the staff report as Attachment 7. 
 
 
CEQA COMPLIANCE:  
 
The proposed project is exempt from CEQA because the Class 3 (New Construction) Section 15303, 
consists of construction of limited numbers of new structures (One single-family residence) and 
Appendix F of the Orange County Local CEQA Procedures Manual provides an exemption for residential 
structures. 
 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Staff has reviewed the applicant’s request for a Site Development Permit and Use Permit for grading and 
over-height walls and found it to be compliant with the special findings necessary under Zoning Code 
Section 7-9-64(f). Staff recommends Zoning Administrator approval of Planning Application PA19-0188 
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for a Site Development Permit and Use Permit subject to the attached Recommended Findings and 
Conditions of Approval provided as Attachments 1 and 2.  
 
 
 
Submitted by: Concurred by: 
 
 
_________________________ ____________________________ 
Laree Alonso, Interim Planning Division Manager    Amanda Carr, Interim Deputy Director 
OC Development Services/Planning      OC Public Works/Development Services  
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Recommended Findings 
2. Recommended Conditions of Approval 
3. Applicant’s Letter of Justification 
4. Environmental Documentation NOE PA19-0188 
5. Site Photos 
6. Site Plans 
7. NTAC Meeting Minutes  

 
 
APPEAL PROCEDURE: 
 
Any interested person may appeal the decision of the Zoning Administrator on this permit to the OC 
Planning Commission within 15 calendar days of the decision upon submittal of required documents and 
a filing deposit of $500 filed at the Development Processing Center, 601 N. Ross Street, Santa Ana. If you 
challenge the action taken on this proposal in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you 
or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this report, or in written correspondence 
delivered to OC Development Services/Planning Division. 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 
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Attachment 1: Findings – PA19-0188  

  Attachment 1 
Findings 

PA19-0188 

 

 

 
1     ZONING PA19-0188  

 That the use, activity or improvement(s) proposed, subject to the specified conditions, is consistent 
with the provisions of the Zoning Code, or specific plan regulations applicable to the property.  

 
2     COMPATIBILITY PA19-0188  

 That the location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use will not create 
unusual conditions or situations that may be incompatible with other permitted uses in the vicinity.  

 
3     GENERAL WELFARE PA19-0188  

 That the application will not result in conditions or circumstances contrary to the public health and 
safety and the general welfare.  

 
4     ENVIRONMENTAL PA19-0188  
 

That the proposed project is exempt from CEQA because the Class 3 (New Construction) Section 

15303, consists of construction of limited numbers of new structures (One single-family residence) 

and Appendix F of the Orange County Local CEQA Procedures Manual provides an exemption for 

residential structures. 

 
5     FISH & GAME PA19-0188  

 
That pursuant to Section 711.4 of the California Fish and Game Code, this project is exempt from the 
required fees as it has been determined that no adverse impacts to wildlife resources will result from 
the project. 

 

6     GENERAL PLAN PA19-0188  

 That the use or project proposed is consistent with the objectives, policies, and general land uses 
and programs specified in the General Plan adopted pursuant to the State Planning and Zoning Law. 

 

7     PUBLIC FACILITIES PA19-0188  

 That the approval of the permit application is in compliance with Codified Ordinance Section 7-9-711 
regarding public facilities (fire station, library, sheriff, etc.). 

 

8     OVER HEIGHT WALL 1 PA19-0188  

 That the height and location of the fence or wall as proposed will not result in or create a traffic 
hazard.  



Page 2 of 1 

Attachment 1: Findings – PA19-0188  

 

9     OVER HEIGHT WALL 1 PA19-0188  

 
That the location, size, design and other characteristics of the fence or wall will not create conditions 
or situations that may be objectionable, detrimental or incompatible with other permitted uses in the 
vicinity. 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 2 
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BASIC/APPEAL EXACTIONS - Z06 

 

 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 66020, the applicant is hereby informed that 

the 90-day approval period in which the applicant may protest the fees, dedications, 

reservations or other exactions imposed on this project through the conditions of 

approval has begun. 

 

 

BASIC 

 

 

  

 

 

 BASIC/COMPLIANCE - Z04 

 

 

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached to this 

approving action shall constitute grounds for the revocation of said action by the 

Orange County Planning Commission. 

 

 

BASIC 

 

 

  

 

 

 BASIC/INDEMNIFICATION - Z05 

 

 

Applicant shall defend with counsel approved by the County of Orange in writing, 

indemnify and hold harmless the County of Orange, its officers, agents and 

employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the County, its officers, 

agents or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul any approval of the 

application or related decision, or the adoption of any environmental documents, 

findings or other environmental determination, by the County of Orange, its Board of 

Supervisors, Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, Director of OC Public 

Works, or Deputy Director of OC Development Services  concerning this 

application. The County may, at its sole discretion, participate in the defense of any 

action, but such participation shall not relieve applicant of his/her obligations under 

this condition.  Applicant shall reimburse the County for any court costs and 

attorneys fees that the County may be required to pay as a result of such action. The 

County shall promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding. 

 

 

BASIC 

 

 

  

 

 

BASIC/LAND USE PLAN - Z03 

 

 

Except as otherwise provided herein, this permit is approved as a land use plan. If the 

applicant proposes changes regarding the location or alteration of any use or 

structure, the applicant shall submit a changed plan to the Director, OC Development 

 

BASIC 

 

 

 

Attachment 2  
Conditions of Approval 

PA19-0188 
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Services, for approval. If the Director, OC Development Services , determines that 

the proposed change complies with the provisions and the spirit and intent of the 

original approval action, and that the action would have been the same for the 

changed plan as for the approved plot plan, he may approve the changed plan 

without requiring a new public hearing. 

 

 

  

 

 

BASIC/TIME LIMIT - Z02 

 

 

This approval is valid for a period of 36 months from the date of final determination. 

If the use approved by this action is not established within such period of time, this 

approval shall be terminated and shall thereafter be null and void. 

 

 

BASIC 

 

 

  

 

 

 BASIC/ZONING REGULATIONS - Z01 

 

 

This approval constitutes approval of the proposed project only to the extent that the 

project complies with the Orange County Zoning Code and any other applicable 

zoning regulations. Approval does not include any action or finding as to compliance 

or approval of the project regarding any other applicable ordinance, regulation or 

requirement. 

 

 

BASIC 

 

 

  

 

 

HAUL ROUTE    

 

 

Prior to issuance of a grading permit, the applicant must obtain approval of a truck 

route to haul the dirt into/out of the site, detailing the number of trucks and number 

of trips necessary to export 995 cubic yards of cut as proposed, meeting the approval 

of the Manager of Subdivision and Grading 

 

 

 

 

  

CONSTRUCTION NOISE 

 

A. Prior to the issuance of any grading permits, the project proponent shall produce 

evidence acceptable to the Manager, Building and Safety, that:  

(1) All construction vehicles or equipment, fixed or mobile, operated within 1,000 

feet of a dwelling shall be equipped with properly operating and maintained 

mufflers. 

 

(2) All operations shall comply with Orange County Codified Ordinance Division 6 

(Noise Control). 

 

(3) Stockpiling and/or vehicle staging areas shall be located as far as practicable 

from dwellings.  

 

 

 

BASIC 
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B. Notations in the above format, appropriately numbered and included with other 

notations on the front sheet of the project’s permitted grading plans, will be 

considered as adequate evidence of compliance with this condition. 
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CEQA Exemption Exceptions Worksheet 
Project Name: Phangsavanh Residence 

Project Number: PA 19-0188 

Project Location: 12561 Baja Panorama, North Tustin, CA 92703 

Project Description: Single-family residence 

Page 1 

Eligible Orange County Local CEQA Exemption(s)  Description 

Class 3 (Appendix F) One residential structure of four or less dwelling units 

Eligible State CEQA Guidelines Exemption(s)  Category 

Class 3 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures 

Exemption Exceptions (Guidelines §15300.2) Analysis 

§15300.2(a) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration 

of where the project is to be located - a project that is ordinarily insignificant in 

its impact on the environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be 

significant. Therefore, these classes are considered to apply all instances, except 

where the project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or 

critical concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted 

pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies.  

This exception does not nullify the use of the eligible exemptions. 

The site is in an existing single-family residential neighborhood. The site 

would not impact an environmental resource. 

§15300.2(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are 

inapplicable when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type 

in the same place, over time is significant. 

This exception does not nullify the use of the eligible exemptions. 

The construction project is temporary and does not include or require 

additional or successive projects to implement the proposed project. 

§15300.2(c) Significant Effect Unusual Circumstances. A categorical 

exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable 

possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due 

to unusual circumstances. 

This exception does not nullify the use of the eligible exemptions. 

In the 2015 California Supreme Court Case (Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. 

City of Berkeley) the court created a two-part test to determine if unusual 

circumstances are operative that would nullify the use of an exemption: 1) Is 

there an unusual circumstance?  2) If yes, is there a reasonable possibility it will 

create a significant impact? 

• The project site is on a site zoned for development. 

• The project is within an established residential neighborhood. 

• The proposed improvements have been completed on other residential 

properties adjacent to and in the vicinity of the project, 

Neither of the tests for Unusual Circumstances have been met. 
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Eligible Orange County Local CEQA Exemption(s)  Description 

§15300.2(d) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for 

a project, which may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not 

limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, 

within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not 

apply to improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative 

declaration or certified EIR. 

This exception does not nullify the use of the eligible exemptions. 

There are no State-designated or State-eligible scenic highways in the vicinity of 

the site. 

 

§15300.2(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be 

used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled 

pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. 

This exception does not nullify the use of the eligible exemptions. 

The project site is not identified on the California Department of Toxic 

Substances Control EnviroStor hazardous waste database. Database queried on 

December 3, 2021. 

§15300.2(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be 

used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the 

significance of a historical resource. 

This exception does not nullify the use of the eligible exemptions. 

The project site is undeveloped; therefore, no potential for an adverse change in 

a historical resource would not occur. 
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MEETING MINUTES 
North Tustin Advisory Committee (NTAC) 

Wednesday, November 17, 2021   

7pm @ Tustin Unified School District boardroom 
 
 

I.   CALL TO ORDER 

Peter Schneider called the in-person meeting to order at 7:15PM.   

• NTAC members in attendance:  Mike Fioravanti (Secretary), Peter Schneider 
(Chair), Dessa Schroeder, Kirk Watilo, Pat Welch.      

• County of Orange attendees:  None 
 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  

Kirk Watilo made a motion to approve the minutes from the October 2021 meeting. 
Dessa Schroder second the motion and the committee then voted to approve the 
minutes. All voted in favor.  
 
 

III. COMMITTEE BUSINESS  

 
Mike Fioravanti suggested it might be helpful if the committee created an overview on 
NTAC so that new project applicants will better understand the committee’s role, 
process and how to maximize the meeting results (bringing key attendees to support 
project, detailed information, etc.). There was a positive interest from the committee 
so Kirk Watilo offered to help assemble a draft copy that can be reviewed at the next 
meeting.  Once it is finalized the document will be sent to the County to be shared with 
the general public.   
 
 

IV.      OLD BUSINESS – None 
 
 

V.        NEW / CONTINUED BUSINESS 

Project:  Planning Application – PA19-0188 (Baja Panorama Residence) 

Owner:  Paul Phangsavanh 

Agent:  Phillip Bennett (Architect)  

Location:  12561 Baja Panorama, Santa Ana 

Proposal:  The applicant is seeking a Use Permit for over height walls, to a maximum 
height of 18 feet, within the setback areas and a Site Development Permit for grading 
of 995 cubic yards on a slope of greater than thirty percent (30%). 
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QUESTIONS FOR APPLICANT AND ARCHITECT 

 

Paul Phangsavanh, the property owner, was present along with Phillip Bennett, the 
project architect.  Peter Schneider picked up the discussion from the last NTAC meeting 
(October 2021) and spoke directly to Phillip Bennett given his knowledge of the project.  
Peter noted the land is currently vacant and wondered why there is a need to ask for 
variance since the project is being built from scratch.  He suggested the residence could 
be designed so that a variance would NOT be needed.  Phillip Bennett responded that 
he has built 15-20 homes in the same area and this is the first time he was told it would 
need to be reviewed by NTAC. 
 
Mr. Bennett further said one of the main issues was the grading and the requirement by 
the County to be less than 1,000 cubic yards.  It is now 995 cubic yards of cut.  That 
requirement impacted the design of the residence and the overall project.   He also 
noted the upslope driveway requirement that was adjusted by the County several times 
including slope and width.   The project has been in process for 2.5 years now due to 
the many changes that have taken place with the design. 
 
Peter Schneider asked about the over-height wall requirement.   Mr. Bennett said it is 
needed due to the slope and that only 6” of wall will be above grade from the neighbors 
view --- unlike the empty lot next door which has been over cut. 
 
 
NTAC COMMITTEE QUESTIONS: 

 
Dessa Schroeder asked for clarification on the photos that have been shared with the 
committee.  Phillip Bennett stated the one in question was actually the property next 
door --- not this project. 
 
Pat Welch asked if the previous projects noted by Phillip Bennett if these were also in 
unincorporated Orange County and he confirmed yes. 
 
Pat Welch also asked if there are any other alternatives to reduce the height needed for 
this project.  Phillip Bennett said there isn’t any other option given the County 
requirements for the driveway layout.   Pat Welch expressed the height is dramatic, 
compared to other projects.  Phillip Bennett agreed and shared it’s going to require a 
lot of time/money for the project cut.   He explained the current project dimensions 
are the result of the many conversations, submittals, re-designs, more submittals, etc. 
with the County over the past 2.5 years to get the walls down to the shortest level 
possible (the walls were 20’ in earlier plans). 
 
Mike Fioravanti raised the concerns shared by Paul Phangsavanh from the last NTAC 
meeting about the slide/erosion potential for this site.  Mike Fioravanti shared this same 
concern based on a site visit today and asked how this potential will be minimized.   
Phillip Bennett said the entire site is “pretty much all bedrock” that will be cut into.  
He also said a soil report has been done and it’s been through the County for approval.  
Mike Fioravanti stated that since NTAC doesn’t have access to the report he will assume 
the approvals were met as it relates to soil testing results. 
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Mike Fioravanti then asked about the plan for removing the 995 cubic yards given the 
road is very narrow.  Phillip Bennett said the contractor who will be selected for the 
project will address the plan along with a traffic crew to support the work.   Pat Welch 
asked about the timing for the removal of the dirt and Phillip Bennett stated it would 
take about two months --- with work not being done every day.    
 
Mike Fioravanti requested clarification on the flow of the grading trucks entering leaving 
the project.   Would this be done with the “short” route (east facing) via Baja Panorama 
or via the “long” route (west facing) via Circula Panorama?  Phillip Bennett said if the 
trucks came up the short route they would need to exit via the long route but that would 
ultimately be the project contractor’s call.   Mike Fioravanti asked more details 
regarding the number of round trips needed for this project using a measurement of 10 
cubic yards per truck.  Phillip Bennett stated it would be 90-100 truckloads.  Paul 
Phangsavanh said it would be 2-3 truckloads per day, five days a week.  Peter Schneider 
calculated it to be about 1.5 months at that rate.  Phillip Bennett said the designated 
contractor will need to submit the plan to the County.  It could also include smaller 
truck sizes (5-6 cubic yards) to lessen the road weight.   
 
Kirk Watilo discussed the surrounding neighbors (above) and two lots to the south.  He 
wanted to ensure the neighbors won’t see any walls.  Phillip Bennett said the walls will 
not be seen once the empty lot next door (currently with exposed walls only) is 
completed.   
 
Peter asked if the project could be built without oversized walls.  Phillip Bennett said 
that was not possible due to the 15’ setback requirement.   Peter wondered if the site 
was “suitable for building”.   Phillip Bennett feels ANY lot is suitable and depends on 
the effort being put into it.  He feels most every lot on the hill will ultimately be built 
on at some point in time. 
 
No other questions from the committee. 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
None 
 
 
COMMITTEE DISCUSSION 

 
Mike Fioravanti shared his concern on the need for the trucks to use the full loop (short 
and long routes together) with 200 round trips.  He acknowledged that this would 
ultimately be approved by the County via the plan presented by the contractor.  Pat 
Welch referenced the project proposal submitted to NTAC states “…..grading of 995 
cubic yards on a slope of greater than thirty (30) percent”--- meaning there are two 
items to review.   Mike feels this would still fall under the plan by the contractor if 
approved by NTAC. 
 
Peter Schneider raised a question to the applicant that if NTAC denied the application 
they would not be able to build.   He further clarified that if the planning commission 
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and/or Board of Supervisors did not waive the zoning rules on height and grading then 
the project could not continue.  Phillip Bennett confirmed that is the case.    Dessa 
Schroeder wondered if this would set a precedent for the area going forward but Mike 
noted that other properties have already been built without coming through the NTAC 
review. 
 
Peter Schneider expressed his concern that if the committee does not recommend to 
grant relief, and it is accepted, that would mean the applicant cannot build (assuming 
the planning commission and/or Board of Supervisors is in agreement).   Phillip Bennett 
said the adjacent property has been in the same state for four years (with over height 
walls)…..and has been sold three different times.   Mike Fioravanti asked why not 
buy/build on that property but Phillip Bennett said the owner(s) price was too costly.   
Phillip Bennett said this option was explored but no reasonable offer was accepted. 
 
Peter Schneider pondered aloud that that project owner has been essentially told that 
it “would be OK to build as long as the rules are bent”.  That puts NTAC is a difficult 
position.   Phillip Bennett feels the reason for the change in the rules is not because of 
the walls on the side or back but the over height walls in the “front with the 20’ set 
back requirement”.  He continued that the front walls are necessary in order to 
accommodate the design set forth by the County.   
 
Pat Welch noted this proposal is for walls….plural….meaning all of the walls.   Kirk 
Watilo feels this isn’t new given the other homes in the area that have faced similar 
challenges.    He said he’s OK with the height of the walls but more concerned about 
the grading issue with the ingress/egress, moving the soil to an appropriate place, etc. 
and that all of the County requirements are met (and would defer to the County).  
However, NTAC needs to look at this project on behalf of the neighbors to determine if 
this is appropriate for this specific spot.   
 
Mike Fioravanti expressed concern again about 200 roundtrip trucks coming through the 
entire neighborhood (full loop).  Phillip Bennett said this has been done many times 
prior with the other homes that were built but Mike noted those projects were never 
reviewed by NTAC.   Mike Fioravanti said the “short” route is so close to the project site 
but is troubled with having trucks take the full circular route for this project.   Paul 
Phangsavanh offered that the property next door could be possibly used for a U-turn (to 
use the short route both ways) with likely approval from the current owner.  Pat Welch 
stated that could happen but then change later if the property is sold and the new owner 
was not in agreement.   Mike Fioravanti said this is simply an idea and not something 
that can be guaranteed so it’s not a viable option. 
 
Phillip Bennett then suggested that the area in front of the property could be dug out 
first to create a turn-around area for the trucks to come up/down the short route (not 
the full route) but that would ultimately be determined by the project contractor.   He 
also said the smaller truck option could be considered as well. The whole route would 
need to be approved by the County before any permits are issued.  It’s one of the key 
challenges for building on that hill.    Mike Fioravanti felt this option would address his 
concerns and is in agreement. 
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Kirk Watilo outlined a motion that NTAC support the Planning Application (PA19-0188) 
for a variance on the wall height and that the grading is subject to all County 
requirements approved by County staff.   Mike Fioravanti requested adding further 
clarification on the truck route.  Kirk then amended the wording to ask the County to 
look at the truck route plan for the grading contractor to reduce as much as possible 
the impact on the residents that live in that neighborhood.   Kirk then made the motion 
as follows: 
 

NTAC supports the Planning Application PA19-0188 for a variance on the wall height 
and the grading is subject to all County requirements approved by County staff.   
NTAC requests the County look at the truck route plan for the grading contractor to 
reduce as much as possible the impact on the residents that live in that 
neighborhood 
 
Peter second the motion. 
 
 
Roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
 

Mike Fioravanti (yea), Peter Schneider (yea), Dessa Schroder (yea), Kirk Watilo (yea),  
 

Pat Welch (nay) 
 
RESULT:  4 = yea   1 = nay 
 
Motion approved. 
 
 

VI.     PUBLIC COMMENT (OTHER ITEMS)    -  NONE 

 
__________________ 
 
Peter brought up committee business that wasn’t mentioned earlier.  He made a motion 
that NTAC be dark in December due to the holidays and the committee would resume 
in January.   Pat second the motion.   All voted in agreement.  
__________________ 
 
 

VII.     ADJOURNMENT 

 
Mike made a motion to adjourn the meeting, Dessa second.   All agreed and meeting 
was closed at 7:58pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting notes compiled by Mike Fioravanti (Secretary) 
29 November 2021 


